

Appeal No. SC88685

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

LINCOLN SMITH, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Respondents

vs.

BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION

Defendant - Appellant

ON TRANSFER FROM THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bruce D. Ryder, No. 28013
Thompson Coburn LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000 (Phone)
(314) 552-7597 (Fax)

Andrew R. McGaan, P.C. (Rule 9.03)
Thomas L. Campbell (Rule 9.03)
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 861-2000 (Phone)
(312) 861-2200 (Fax)

William E. Marple (Rule 9.03)
Jones Day
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, Texas 75201-1515
(214) 220-3939 (Phone)
(214) 969-5100 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellant Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
POINTS RELIED ON.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR FAILURE-TO-WARN AND FOR HEART DISEASE, COPD/EMPHYSEMA, AND ADDICTION, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AS TO THOSE THEORIES AND INJURIES UNDER THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT, IN THAT THOSE CLAIMS WERE FULLY ADJUDICATED ON THE MERITS AGAINST THE DECEDENT DURING HER LIFETIME.	18
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE -TO-WARN CLAIMS, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON THOSE CLAIMS, IN THAT THEY FAILED TO PROVE THAT ANY LACK OF WARNING BEFORE 1969 CAUSED MRS. SMITH’S DEATH.....	42

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ STRICT LIABILITY PRODUCT DEFECT AND NEGLIGENT DESIGN CLAIMS, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON THOSE CLAIMS, IN THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO IDENTIFY OR PROVE ANY SPECIFIC DEFECT IN THE DESIGN OF KOOL CIGARETTES THAT RENDERED THEM DEFECTIVE OR UNREASONABLY DANGEROUS IN A WAY THAT CAUSED MRS. SMITH’S DEATH..... 48

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ STRICT LIABILITY PRODUCT DEFECT AND NEGLIGENT DESIGN CLAIMS, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON THOSE CLAIMS, IN THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS BASED ON THE INHERENT RISKS OF CIGARETTES ARE BARRED BY FEDERAL CONFLICT PREEMPTION. 57

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ NEGLIGENT FAILURE-TO-WARN AND NEGLIGENT DESIGN CLAIMS, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MAKE A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON THOSE CLAIMS, IN THAT PLAINTIFFS

FAILED TO SHOW THAT B&W OWED ANY DUTY TO THE
DECEDENT IN LIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE THAT THE DANGERS OF
SMOKING ARE COMMONLY KNOWN..... 61

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON
COMPARATIVE FAULT, BECAUSE THE PLEADINGS AND THE
EVIDENCE PRESENTED DID NOT SUPPORT GIVING THAT
INSTRUCTION, IN THAT B&W DID NOT ASSERT COMPARATIVE
FAULT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND DID NOT TRY
COMPARATIVE FAULT BY IMPLIED CONSENT, AS THE
EVIDENCE INTRODUCED BY B&W RELATING TO MRS. SMITH’S
KNOWLEDGE AND CONDUCT DIRECTLY REBUTTED
PLAINTIFFS’ CASE-IN-CHIEF..... 67

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PUNITIVE
DAMAGES, BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PRESENT THE
CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE REQUIRED TO MAKE
A SUBMISSIBLE CASE ON THAT ISSUE, IN THAT THE EVIDENCE
DID NOT SHOW THAT B&W’S CONDUCT THAT ALLEGEDLY
CAUSED MRS. SMITH’S DEATH WAS TANTAMOUNT TO
INTENTIONAL WRONGDOING..... 76

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES, BECAUSE THE SCOPE OF THE EVIDENCE IT PERMITTED THE JURY TO CONSIDER ON THE ISSUE VIOLATED B&W’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION IN, THAT IT ADMITTED EVIDENCE CONCERNING B&W’S CONDUCT THAT HAD NO NEXUS TO MRS. SMITH’S INJURIES. 88

IX. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES, BECAUSE THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATED B&W’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE COURT REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT (A) IT COULD NOT CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF B&W’S OUT-OF-STATE CONDUCT; (B) IT COULD NOT AWARD AN AMOUNT OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES THAT DOES NOT BEAR A REASONABLE RELATIONSHIP OR PROPORTION TO THE INJURY ACTUALLY CAUSED TO PLAINTIFFS; AND (C) IT COULD NOT CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF B&W’S CONDUCT THAT DID NOT CAUSE INJURY TO PLAINTIFFS OR THAT MAY HAVE CAUSED INJURY TO PERSONS OTHER THAN PLAINTIFFS. 97

X. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING B&W’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT, ITS MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL, AND ITS REQUEST FOR REMITTITUR ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES, BECAUSE THE \$20 MILLION PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD EXCEEDS THE AMOUNT PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, IN THAT (A) IT IS NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE OF COMMENSURATE DEGREE OF REPREHENSIBILITY IN B&W’S CONDUCT; (B) THE 40-TO-1 RATIO BETWEEN THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPENSATORY DAMAGES AWARDED PLAINTIFFS IS FAR GREATER THAN DUE PROCESS PERMITS; AND (C) THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD GREATLY EXCEEDS THE CIVIL PENALTIES AUTHORIZED IN COMPARABLE CASES. 105

CONCLUSION 112

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)	77, 82, 83, 98
<i>Alfone v. Sarno</i> , 432 A.2d 857 (N.J. 1981)	37, 38
<i>Allgood v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 1996)	14, 65, 81
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	79
<i>Arnold v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 834 S.W.2d 192 (Mo. banc 1992)	12, 43
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900), <i>aff'g Austin v. State</i> , 48 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1898).....	64, 110
<i>Badon v. R.J.R. Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 934 So. 2d 927 (La. App. 2006)	60
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Stevens</i> , 83 S.W.3d 47 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....	68
<i>Barber v. Nabors Drilling U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	111

	Page(s)
<i>Barnett v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca France,</i>	
963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	89, 112
<i>Bates v. Sylvester,</i>	
104 S.W. 73 (Mo. 1907)	22
<i>Bauer v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc.,</i>	
150 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 1998)	70
<i>Blue v. Harrah’s North Kansas City, LLC,</i>	
170 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	79
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</i>	
517 U.S. 559 (1996)	77, 110, 111
<i>Brown v. Rahman,</i>	
282 Cal. Rptr. 815 (Ct. App. 1991)	37
<i>Burnett v. Griffith,</i>	
769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989)	78
<i>Call v. Heard,</i>	
925 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. banc 1996)	20, 89
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993)	50
<i>Campbell v. Callow,</i>	
876 S.W.2d 25 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994)	22

	Page(s)
<i>Campbell v. Tenent Healthsystems, DI, Inc.,</i>	
224 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....	passim
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i>	
505 U.S. 504 (1992)	18, 64
<i>City of St. Joseph v. Village of Country Club,</i>	
163 S.W.3d 905 (Mo. banc 2005)	20
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.,</i>	
436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Coggins v. Laclede Gas Co.,</i>	
37 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	passim
<i>Conley v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
286 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	60, 81
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,</i>	
532 U.S. 424 (2001)	106, 107
<i>Cruz Vargas v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
218 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.P.R. 2002), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 348 F.3d 271 (1st Cir.	
2003).....	60
<i>Cupp v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i>	
138 S.W.3d 766 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	63
<i>DeHart v. Ohio Fuel Gas Co.,</i>	
85 N.E.2d 586 (Ohio Ct. App. 1948)	37

	Page(s)
<i>Delvaux v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1985).....	55
<i>Earll v. Consolidated Aluminum Corp.</i> , 714 S.W.2d 932 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	70, 74, 75
<i>Estate of White v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D. Md. 2000)	47, 65
<i>Ex parte Hollowell</i> , 182 P.2d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 1947)	64
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	13, 58, 64, 110
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Kansas City Southern Rwy. Co.</i> , 146 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. 1940).....	24
<i>Fleck v. KDI Sylvan Pools, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1992)	63
<i>Freightliner v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	60
<i>Galovich v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 513 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. 1974).....	46
<i>Goulah v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1478 (11th Cir. 1997).....	70

	Page(s)
<i>Grady v. American Optical Corp.,</i>	
702 S.W.2d 911 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985).....	47
<i>Greif v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.,</i>	
114 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Conn. 2000)	54
<i>Grindstaff v. Tygett,</i>	
655 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	14, 68, 75, 103
<i>Harvey v. Washington,</i>	
95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2003)	98
<i>Hatch v. V.P. Fair Found., Inc.,</i>	
990 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	50, 57
<i>Hemeyer v. Wilson,</i>	
59 S.W.3d 574 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	42
<i>Heritage Roofing LLC v. Fischer,</i>	
164 S.W.3d 128 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	14, 74
<i>Hite v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
578 A.2d 417 (Pa. Super. 1990)	81
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg,</i>	
512 U.S. 415 (1994)	77
<i>Hoover’s Dairy Inc. v. Mid-America Dairymen, Inc.,</i>	
700 S.W.2d 426 (Mo. banc 1985)	78

Howell v. Murphy,
844 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) 33

Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.,
128 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (W.D. Wis. 2000)..... 61

JD v. MD,
453 S.W.2d 661 (Mo. App. Spfld. D. 1970) 46

Johnson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
345 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 81

Johnson v. Philip Morris,
159 F. Supp. 2d 950 (S.D. Tex. 2001)..... 82

Jungerman v. City of Raytown,
925 S.W.2d 202 (Mo. banc 1996) 20

Kaiser Found. Hosp. v. Super. Ct. of Los Angeles County,
254 Cal. App. 2d 327 (1967) 37

Keener v. Dayton Elec. Mfg. Co.,
445 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. 1969)..... 81

Kenney v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
100 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. banc 2003) 42

Kessinger v. Grefco, Inc.,
623 N.E.2d 946 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)..... 26

Klugesherz v. American Honda Motor Co.,
 929 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)..... 12, 43, 47

Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
 2000 WL 640625 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 70

Lester v. Sayles,
 850 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1993) passim

Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.,
 975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) 78

Lewis v. FAG Bearings Corp.,
 5 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... 79

Lewis v. Snow Creek, Inc.,
 6 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 69

Lopez v. Three Rivers Electric Cooperative,
 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. banc 2000) 77

Lopez-Vizcaino v. Action Bail Bonds, Inc.,
 3 S.W.3d 891 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 79

Magnuson v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,
 844 S.W.2d 448 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) 29, 42

Maldonado v. Gateway Hotel Holdings, LLC,
 154 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)..... 42

<i>Marzullo v. Crosman Corp.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	54
<i>Mash v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28951 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 26, 2004)	13, 60
<i>McCarthy v. William H. Wood Lumber Co.</i> , 107 N.E. 439 (Mass. 1914).....	36
<i>Mehrer v. Diagnostic Imaging Ctr., P.C.</i> , 157 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	68, 98
<i>Mercantile Bank & Trust Co. v. Vilkins</i> , 712 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)	12, 46
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 05-16380 & 05-17059, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20959 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2007).....	104
<i>Michler v. Kray Packing Co.</i> , 253 S.W.2d 136 (Mo. banc 1952)	46
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 921 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	20, 39
<i>Nesselrode v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 707 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1986)	50, 53, 55
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	99

	Page(s)
<i>O’Grady v. Brown,</i>	
654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983)	passim
<i>Patterson v. Rohm Gesellschaft,</i>	
608 F. Supp. 1206 (N.D. Tex. 1985).....	54
<i>Paugh v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
834 F. Supp. 228 (N.D. Ohio 1993)	65
<i>Payne v. City of St. Joseph,</i>	
135 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	42
<i>Peters v. General Motors Corp.,</i>	
200 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	passim
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams,</i>	
127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	passim
<i>Ploch v. City of St. Louis,</i>	
138 S.W.2d 1020 (Mo. 1940).....	64
<i>Powell v. American Motors Corp.,</i>	
834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992)	20, 22, 36, 41
<i>Powell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i>	
173 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	46
<i>Prado Alvarez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,</i>	
405 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)	47

Prado-Alvarez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 313 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.P.R. 2004), *aff'd*, 405 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 60

Prado-Alvarez v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
 313 F. Supp.2d 61 (D.P.R. 2004) 13

Richardson v. Holland,
 741 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987)..... passim

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
 936 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. banc 1996) 79

Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999) 49

Ross v. Philip Morris & Co.,
 328 F.2d 3 (8th Cir. 1964)..... 15, 80, 110, 111

Sand Hill Energy, Inc. v. Smith,
 142 S.W.3d 153 (Ky. 2004) 104

Sandage v. Bankhead Enters., Inc.,
 177 F.3d 670 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 54

Schmelzer v. Central Furniture Co.,
 158 S.W. 353 (Mo. 1913)..... 12, 23, 25

Seitz v. Lemay Bank & Trust Co.,
 959 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. banc 1998) 77

Siebern v. Missouri-Illinois Tractor & Equip. Co.,
711 S.W.2d 935 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)..... 13, 49, 56

Simmons First Nat’l Bank v. Abbott,
705 S.W.2d 3 (Ark. 1986) 25, 26

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
1999 WL 33944680 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 1999)..... passim

Smith v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
2007 WL 2175034 (Mo. App. W.D. July 31, 2007) passim

Spuhl v. Shiley, Inc.,
795 S.W.2d 573 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)..... 54

State ex. rel. Budd Co. v. O’Malley,
114 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 68

State ex. rel. Hardin v. Sanders,
538 S.W.2d 336 (Mo. banc 1976) 31, 32

State ex. rel. Thomas v. Daues,
283 S.W. 51 (Mo. banc 1926) 12, 21, 33, 35

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) passim

State v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas,
66 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. banc 2002) 71

	Page(s)
<i>Steggall v. Morris</i> , 258 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1953)	22
<i>Stern v. Internal Medicine Consultants, II, LLC</i> , 452 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2006)	24, 33, 39
<i>Stevens v. Durbin-Durco, Inc.</i> , 377 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. 1964)	14, 56, 63
<i>Steward v. Goetz</i> , 945 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	77
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	109
<i>Strode v. St. Louis Transit Co.</i> , 95 S.W. 851 (Mo. banc 1906)	passim
<i>Sullivan v. Carlisle</i> , 851 S.W.2d 510 (Mo. banc 1993)	38
<i>Thompson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., et al.</i> , 207 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	passim
<i>Thompson v. Wing</i> , 637 N.E.2d 917 (Ohio 1997)	37
<i>Tompkins v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 70 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	65

	Page(s)
<i>Viguers v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> ,	
837 A.2d 534 (Pa. Super. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 881 A.2d 1262 (Pa. 2005).....	47
<i>Vintila v. Drassen</i> ,	
52 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001).....	68
<i>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</i> ,	
78 P.3d 570 (Ore. Ct. App. 2003)	106
<i>Waterhouse v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
368 F. Supp. 2d 432 (D. Md. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 162 Fed. Appx. 231 (4th Cir. 2006)...	81
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co.</i> ,	
134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2004)	83
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,	
2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 20724 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2007).....	100, 104
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> ,	
378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	17, 107, 109
<i>Worth v. St. Louis-San Francisco Rwy. Co.</i> ,	
69 S.W.2d 672 (Mo. 1934).....	25
<i>Young v. Wadsworth</i> ,	
916 S.W.2d 877 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996).....	14, 63
<i>Zamboni v. Implement Dealers' Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,	
218 N.W. 457 (Minn. 1928).....	64

Zuber v. Clarkson Constr. Co.,

315 S.W.2d 727 (Mo. 1958)..... 24

Statutes

§ 149.011(2), R.S.Mo. (2000) 8, 51, 61, 80

§ 149.011, R.S.Mo. (2000) 9

§ 149.015, R.S.Mo. (2000) 9

§ 149.200.1(1), R.S.Mo. (2000) 9, 51, 55

§ 516.120(4), R.S.Mo. (2000) 6

§ 537.068, R.S.Mo. (2000) 112

§ 537.080, R.S.Mo. (2000) passim

§ 537.080.1, R.S.Mo. (2000) passim

§ 537.085, R.S.Mo. (2000) 39

§ 537.090, R.S.Mo. (2000) 33, 38

§ 537.760(3), R.S.Mo. (2000) 49

§ 537.765, R.S.Mo. (2000) 71

§ 537.765.2, R.S.Mo. (2000) 14, 69

15 U.S.C. § 1331 (2002)..... 4, 9, 18, 110

15 U.S.C. § 1331(1) (2002) 83

15 U.S.C. § 1332 (2002)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1332(1)(A) (2002) 8, 51, 61, 80

15 U.S.C. § 1333 (2002)..... 4

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (1965).....	4, 43, 80
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (1970).....	4, 43
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) (1984).....	4, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1334 (2002).....	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-4-1 (1998).....	36
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-4-2 (1998).....	36
MAI 23.05	73
Mass. Rev. L. Ch. 171, § 2 (1902)	36
Rev. St. 1855	21

Other Authorities

HARPER, JAMES, & GRAY,

LAW OF TORTS, PRODUCTS LIABILITY (2d ed. 1986)..... 53

Prosser, W. & W. Keeton,

THE LAW OF TORTS (4th ed. 1971) 26

Prosser, W. & W. Keeton,

THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1988) 26

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS (2005) 26, 27

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965) 80, 81, 110, 111

S. Speiser & J. Rooks,

“Recovery for Wrongful Death,” 4th ed. (West 2005)..... 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amendment 14 15, 16, 17
